

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
TED CRUZ FOR SENATE, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Civ. No. 19-908 (APM)
)	
v.)	
)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, <i>et al.</i> ,)	MOTION TO DISMISS
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S MOTION TO DISMISS FOR
LACK OF SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
BACKGROUND	3
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND	3
A. Defendant FEC and the Federal Election Campaign Act	3
B. Campaign Committees and Their Receipt of Contributions	4
C. FECA’s Limitation on Campaign Committees’ Post-Election Repayments of Personal Loans from Candidates	5
D. FEC Regulations Implementing the Loan Repayment Limit	6
E. BCRA’s “Millionaire’s Amendment” and <i>Davis v. FEC</i>	8
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. CLAIMS DO NOT QUALIFY FOR A THREE-JUDGE COURT UNDER BCRA § 403 IF THEY ARE NON-JUSTICIABLE, INSUBSTANTIAL, OR CHALLENGING A REGULATION	11
II. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE NOT JUSTICIABLE BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING	13
A. Both Plaintiffs Lack Standing Because the Injuries They Allege Are Self-Inflicted	15
B. The Committee Lacks Standing Because It Has No Injury	21
C. Plaintiffs Cannot Assert Standing for Potential Contributors	21
1. No Potential Contributors Are Plaintiffs in This Case and There is No Reason to Believe Any Exist	22
2. Potential Contributors Have No Injury Because Neither the Law Nor Regulation Prevent Them From Making Contributions to the Campaign	24
III. PLAINTIFFS’ CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS ARE WHOLLY INSUBSTANTIAL	25

A. Rational Basis Scrutiny Should Apply to the Loan Repayment Limit Because It Does Not Burden the First Amendment Rights of Candidates, Campaign Committees, or Contributors	27
1. The Repayment of a Personal Loan Does Not Constitute Political Speech	28
2. The Loan Repayment Limit Does Not Impede a Candidate’s First Amendment Right to Make Unlimited Personal Expenditures to Pursue a Political Campaign.....	29
3. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege that Cruz Desired to Loan Additional Funds or that the Loan Repayment Limit Prevents Campaigns From Amassing Resources for Effective Advocacy	32
4. Potential Contributors Do Not Have a Right to Have Their Contributions Used for Any Specific Purpose	34
B. Limiting the Use of Post-Election Contributions to Repay Personal Loans to \$250,000 Easily Passes Constitutional Scrutiny	35
1. The Government Has Not Just Legitimate, But Important and Compelling Interests in Lessening the Risk of Quid Pro Quo Corruption and Its Appearance	37
2. The Loan Repayment Limit Is Rationally Related to the Government’s Anti-Corruption Interests and Not Overbroad	40
IV. BECAUSE A THREE-JUDGE COURT COULD NOT INVALIDATE FEC REGULATIONS THE APPLICATION SHOULD BE DENIED AS TO COUNTS III, IV AND V	44
CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Cases</i>	
<i>Afifi v. Lynch</i> , 101 F. Supp. 3d 90 (D.D.C. 2015).....	16, 18
<i>Al-Aulaqi v. Obama</i> , 727 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010).....	22
<i>Am. Soc. For Prevention of Cruelty to Animals v. Feld Entm’t, Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Amato v. Wilentz</i> , 952 F.2d 742 (3d Cir. 1991)	22
<i>Arizona Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011)	31, 32
<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	13
<i>Baker v. Adler</i> , No. 81-1779, 1982 WL 1396 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 8, 1982)	21
<i>Bluman v. FEC</i> , 766 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2011)	12, 45
<i>Bluman v. FEC</i> , 800 F. Supp. 2d 281 (D.D.C. 2011)	23
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	42
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	passim
<i>Cal. Med. Ass’n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981).....	38
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	39
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970)	36
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	8, 14, 26, 29, 31, 32, 39
<i>Dominguez v. UAL Corp.</i> , 666 F.3d 1359 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Ellis v. Comm’r of IRS</i> , 67 F. Supp. 3d 325 (D.D.C. 2014).....	14
<i>Ellis v. Comm’r of IRS</i> , 622 F. App’x 2 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	14

FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc., 508 U.S. 307 (1993) 36

FEC v. Beaumont, 539 U.S. 146 (2003) 38

FEC v. Colo. Repub. Fed. Campaign Comm., 533 U.S. 431, 457 (2001) 38

FEC v. Craig for U.S. Senate, 70 F. Supp. 3d 82 (D.D.C. 2014) 24

FEC v. Craig for U.S. Senate, 816 F.3d 829 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 24

FEC v. O’Donnell, 209 F. Supp. 3d 727 (D. Del. 2016) 27, 28, 35, 37, 38, 42, 43

Feinberg v. FDIC, 522 F.2d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 1975) 25

Flores ex rel. J.F. v. District of Columbia, 437 F. Supp. 2d 22 (D.D.C. 2006) 13

Georgia v. McCollum, 505 U.S. 42 (1992)..... 23

Gonzalez v. Automatic Emp. Credit Union, 419 U.S. 90 (1974) 12

Grocery Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA, 693 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 16

Heller v. Doe, 509 U.S. 312 (1993) 36

Holmes v. FEC, 823 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 26

Holmes v. FEC, 875 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 25, 35, 38

Huron v. Berry, 12 F. Supp. 3d 46 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 18

Huron v. Cobert, 809 F.3d 1274 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 18

J. Roderick MacArthur Foundation v. FBI, 102 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 14-15

Lewis v. Casey, 518 U.S. 343 (1996)..... 14

Libertarian National Committee v. FEC, ___ F.3d ___, No. 18-5227,
2019 WL 2180336 (D.C. Cir. May 21, 2019) 18-19, 33, 43

L. A. Police Dep’t v. United Reporting Pub. Corp., 528 U.S. 32 (1999) 42

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 13

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003)..... 16, 37, 43, 44, 45

McConnell v. FEC, 251 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 44, 45

McCutcheon v. FEC, 572 U.S. 185 (2014) 12, 23, 37

Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co., 449 U.S. 456 (1981) 36

Nat’l Family Planning & Reprod. Health Ass’n, Inc. v. Gonzales, 468 F.3d 826 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 14, 16

Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov’t PAC, 528 U.S. 377 (2000) 38

Petro-Chem Processing, Inc. v. EPA, 866 F.2d 433 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 17

Powers v. Ohio, 499 U.S. 400 (1991) 22, 23

Randall v. Sorrell, 548 U.S. 230 (2006) 33, 34

Republican Nat’l Comm. v. FEC, 698 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D.D.C. 2010) 38

Republican Nat’l Comm. v. FEC, 561 U.S. 1040 (2010) 38

Republican Party of La. v. FEC, 146 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015) 11, 12, 13, 25

Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620 (1996) 35

Rufer v. FEC, 64 F. Supp. 3d 195 (D.D.C. 2014) 12, 23

Schonberg v. FEC, 792 F. Supp. 2d 14 (D.D.C. 2011) 12, 13, 25

Shapiro v. McManus, 136 S. Ct. 450 (2015) 12, 13, 25

Singleton v. Wulff, 428 U.S. 106 (1976) 22

Stop This Insanity, Inc. Employee Leadership Fund v. FEC, 761 F.3d 10 (2014) 18

Vance v. Bradley, 440 U.S. 93 (1979) 36

Wagner v. FEC, 793 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 14, 23, 38

Statutes and Regulations

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81 5

BCRA § 403 11, 12, 13

BCRA § 403(a) 11, 44

BCRA § 403(d)(2) 11

BCRA § 403(d)(3) 11

Federal Election Campaign Act, 52 U.S.C. §§ 30101-146 (formerly 2 U.S.C. §§ 431-57) 3

11 C.F.R. § 110.1(b)(2)(i)..... 4

11 C.F.R. § 110.1(b)(2)(ii)..... 4

11 C.F.R. § 110.1(b)(3)(i)..... 4, 24

11 C.F.R. § 110.1(b)(3)(ii)(A) 4

11 C.F.R. § 110.1(b)(3)(ii)(B) 5

11 C.F.R. § 110.1(b)(3)(ii)(C) 5, 7

11 C.F.R. § 116.11 6, 9, 10, 44

11 C.F.R. § 116.11(a)..... 6, 11

11 C.F.R. § 116.11(b) 7

11 C.F.R. § 116.11(b)(1)..... 7, 32

11 C.F.R. § 116.11(b)(2)..... 7, 24, 32

11 C.F.R. § 116.11(b)(3)..... 7, 32

11 C.F.R. § 116.11(c)..... 7

11 C.F.R. § 116.11(c)(1)..... 7, 10, 17

11 C.F.R. § 116.11(c)(2)..... 10, 21

18 U.S.C. § 201(b)(1) 41

28 U.S.C. § 2284..... 11, 25

28 U.S.C. § 2284(b)(1) 11

52 U.S.C. § 30101(5) 4

52 U.S.C. § 30101(6) 4

52 U.S.C. § 30102(e)(1)..... 4

52 U.S.C. § 30102(e)(2)..... 4

52 U.S.C. § 30104..... 3

52 U.S.C. § 30110..... 11

52 U.S.C. § 30116(a) 3, 4

52 U.S.C. § 30118..... 3

52 U.S.C. § 30119..... 3

52 U.S.C. § 30121..... 3

52 U.S.C. § 30116(j)..... 5, 6

Miscellaneous

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) 1, 13

Advisory Opinion 2008-09 (Lautenberg) 9

13A Charles Alan Wright et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 3531.5 (3d ed. April 2019 Update)..... 17

Peter Overby, *How Will Clinton Resolve Campaign Debt?*, National Public Radio (May 14, 2018, 6:00 AM)..... 42

147 Cong. Rec. S2451 (daily ed. Mar. 19, 2001) 6

147 Cong. Rec. S2462 (daily ed. Mar. 19, 2001) 5, 39

147 Cong. Rec. S2537 (daily ed. Mar. 20, 2001) 5, 39

Increased Contribution and Coordinated Party Expenditure Limits for Candidates Opposing Self-Financed Candidates, 68 Fed. Reg. 3970 (Jan. 27, 2003)..... 6, 7

Price Index Adjustments for Contribution and Expenditure Limitations and Lobbyist Bundling Disclosure Threshold, 84 Fed. Reg. 2504 (Feb. 7, 2019)..... 4

Repeal of Increased Contribution and Coordinated Party Expenditure Limits for Candidates
Opposing Self-Financed Candidates, 73 Fed. Reg. 79,597 (Dec. 30, 2008)..... 8

The Senate Code of Official Conduct, Select Committee on Ethics (March 2015) 41
